GALATI BLEK LLP

455 Capitol Mall Suite 350 Sacramento CA 95814 Tel· 916.441.6575 Fax· 916.441.6553



August 23, 2011

Mr. Robert Oglesby Executive Director California Energy Commission 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814-5512

DOCKET 09-AFC- GC	
DATE AUG 2 3 201 AUG 2 3 2011 RECD.	

RECEIVED

AUG 2 3 2011

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Subject: Blythe Solar Power Project (09-AFC-6C) Palo Verde Solar I, LLC <u>Repeated Application for Confidential Designation;</u> <u>Condition of Certification COM-06</u> <u>Monthly Compliance Report # 9 (July 2011)</u> Cultural Exhibit 6 and UXO Exhibit 11

Dear Mr. Oglesby,

Enclosed for confidential filing with the California Energy Commission are the following materials for the Blythe Solar Power Project (09-AFC-6C):

- 1. <u>Condition of Certification COM-06 Monthly Compliance Report #9 (July 2011)</u> <u>Cultural Exhibit 6 and UXO Exhibit 11</u>, dated August, 2011; (2 Hard Copies)
- 2. <u>Condition of Certification COM-06 Monthly Compliance Report #9 (July 2011)</u> <u>Cultural Exhibit 6 and UXO Exhibit 11;</u> (2 Compact Discs)

Sincerely,

Marie Fleming

## GALATI BLEK LLP

1

455 Capitol Mall Suite 350 Sacramento CA 95814 Tel• 916.441.6575 Fax• 916.441.6553

August 23, 2011

Mr. Robert Oglesby Executive Director California Energy Commission 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814

Subject: Blythe Solar Power Project (09-AFC-6C) Palo Verde Solar I, LLC <u>Repeated Application for Confidential Designation;</u> <u>Condition of Certification COM-06</u> <u>Monthly Compliance Report # 9 (July 2011)</u> Cultural Exhibit 6 and UXO Exhibit 11

Dear Mr. Oglesby,

STA Development, LLC, is the owner of the Blythe Solar Power Project (BSPP). STA Development, LLC, requests that the attached information be designated confidential pursuant to an Application for Confidential Designation under Title 20, Division 2, Chapter 7, Article 2, Section 2505(a)(4)of the California Code of Regulations (CCR). This information is being supplied to the California Energy Commission (CEC) as:

Blythe Solar Power Project Palo Verde Solar I, LLC Condition of Certification COM-06 Monthly Compliance Report # 9 (July 2011) Cultural Exhibit 6 and UXO Exhibit 11

In support of its repeated application for confidential designation, STA Development, LLC, provides the following information:

APPLICANT:	STA Development, LLC
ADDRESS:	1111 Broadway, 5 <sup>th</sup> Floor
	Oakland, CA 94607

This Repeated Application for Confidential Designation covers additional cultural resources information as titled above.

This additional information is substantially similar and directly related to the cultural resource information supplied to the CEC on September 29, 2009, which was granted confidential designation by the Executive Director. As previously noted this information is being submitted under 20 CCR 2505(a)(4) which states in pertinent part,

"[a]n applicant... seeking a confidential designation for information that is substantially similar to information... for which an application for confidential designation was granted by the Executive Director pursuant to subdivision (a)(3)(A) of this section, the new application need contain only a certification, executed under penalty of perjury, stating that the information submitted is substantially similar to the previously submitted information and that all the facts and circumstances relevant to confidentiality remain unchanged."

I certify under penalty of perjury that the information contained in this Repeated Application for Confidential Designation is substantially similar to the previously submitted cultural resource information and that all of the facts and circumstances relevant to confidentiality remain unchanged. Additionally, I certify that all of the information provided is true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and I, attorney with the Law Firm of GalatiBlek, LLP, am authorized to make the application and certification on behalf of the applicant.

Set A.C.

Scott Galati Counsel for STA Development, LLC